
 

 

EUSDR Priority Area 8  

Steering Group members 
 

Country Name Function Institution Email Additional contacts 

Austria Roland Arbter  Austrian Federal Chancellery roland.arbter@bmnt.gv.at  

 Dr. Wolfgang Natich Head of Unit Federal Ministry of Labour and 
Economy Austria 

wolfgang.natich@bmaw.gv.at +43 171100 
805784 
Unit V/B/7 -  Europe, 
National Co-Financing 
within ETC Programmes 

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

Information pending     

Bulgaria Zhelyaz Enev Director Ministry of Economy and 
Industry, 
Economic Policy Directorate 

j.enev@mi.government.bg  

 Desislava Petrova Chief expert Ministry of Economy and 
Industry, 
Economic Policy Directorate, 
Enterprise Innovations and 
Economic Analysis 

d.petrova@mi.government.bg  

 Zornitsa Georgieva Chief expert Ministry of Education and 
Science, 
Science Directorate 

z_georgieva@mon.bg  

Croatia Nirvana Kapitan 
Butković 

PAC Ministry of Economy and 
Sustainable Development 

nirvana.kapitanbutkovic@mingor.hr  

 Helia Kovačević Grčić  Ministry of Economy and 
Sustainable Development 

helia.kovacevicgrcic@mingor.hr  

 Toni Lučić  Ministry of Economy and 
Sustainable Development 

Toni.Lucic@mingor.hr  

mailto:roland.arbter@bmnt.gv.at
mailto:wolfgang.natich@bmaw.gv.at
mailto:nirvana.kapitanbutkovic@mingor.hr
mailto:helia.kovacevicgrcic@mingor.hr


 

Czech-Republic   

Eva Sedláčková  Ministry of Industry and Trade sedlackovae@mpo.cz 

+420 224 852 025 
European Affairs & 
Internal Market 
Department 

 Jitka Savin  Ministry of Industry and Trade savin@mpo.cz  

Germany  
Baden-
Württemberg 

Carmen Hawkins PAC 
Ministry of Economic Affairs, 
Labour and Tourism Baden- 
Wuerttemberg 

carmen.hawkins@wm.bwl.de +49 711 123 2953 

Hungary Péter Keller  
Ministry of Territorial 
Development peter.keller@tfm.gov.hu  

 Anita Szabó  
Ministry of Territorial 
Development anita.szabo2@tfm.gov.hu +36 (1) 896 5708 

Moldova 
Veronica Arpintin State Secretary Ministry of Economy veronica.arpintin@mded.gov.md +373 22 250 591 

 

Montenegro Nikola Vujošević  Ministry of Economy nikola.vujosevic@mek.gov.me  

Romania Andra Neacsu  
Ministry of Economy, 
Entrepreneurship and Tourism andra.neacsu@economie.gov.ro  

 Rodica Bianca Adam  
Ministry of Economy, 
Entrepreneurship and Tourism 

bianca.adam@economie.gov.ro  

Serbia 

Miona Popović Majkić 

Member, Head of 
Group for 
preparation of 
EU-funded 
projects 

Ministry of Economy miona.popovic@privreda.gov.rs 

+381 11 333 4162 
Department for SME 
Development & 
Entrepreneurship 

 

Damjan Cuprić 

Deputy member, 
Head of the Group 
for European 
Integration 

Ministry of Economy damjan.cupric@privreda.gov.rs 

+381 11 3642 911 
Department for 
International 
Cooperation & 
European Integration 

Slovakia Martin Svoboda  Ministry of Economy martin.svoboda@mhsr.sk  

 Daniel Ács  Union of Slovak Clusters dacs@mail.t-com.sk; 
prezident@uksk.sk 

 

Slovenia 
Nataša Florjančič member 

Ministry of the Economy 
Tourism and Sport 

natasa.florjancic@gov.si 
 

mailto:sedlackovae@mpo.cz
mailto:savin@mpo.cz
mailto:carmen.hawkins@wm.bwl.de
mailto:nikola.vujosevic@mek.gov.me
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mailto:prezident@uksk.sk


 

 Bojana Mohorčič deputy member Ministry of the Economy, Tourism 
and Sport 

bojana.mohorcic@gov.si  

Ukraine 

Medviednikova Hanna 

Head of the 
Department of 
Public Procurement 
and Competitive 
Policy 

Ministry of Economy h.medviednikova@prozorro.ua +38-096-871-19-66 

 

Tkachyk Yehor 

Head of the Sector 
of International 
Cooperation in 
Public Procurement 
and Competitive 
Relations of the 
Department of 
Public Procurement 
and Competitive 
Policy 

Ministry of Economy y.tkachyk@prozorro.ua +38-050-040-00-46 

 



 

Other Steering Group members 

 

Name 
 

Function Institution Country Email Additional 
contacts 

Barta Balázs WG AI Coordinator Pannon Business Network Hungary balazs.barta@pbn.hu  

Daniela Chiran WG I&TT Coordinator Steinbeis-Europa- 
Zentrum/Steinbeis 2i GmbH 

Germany chiran@steinbeis-europa.de;   

Miljana Cosic WG I&TT Coordinator Steinbeis-Europa - Zentrum Germany miljana.cosic@steinbeis-europa.de  

Robert Gohla WG I&TT Coordinator Steinbeis-Europa - Zentrum Germany robert.gohla@steinbeis-europa.de  

Dr. Claus Hoffman WG DD Coordinator Zentrum für Digitalisierung 
Landkreis Böblingen 

Germany hoffmann@zd-bb.de  

Dr. Gerd Meier zu Köcker WG CRD Coordinator Cluster Agentur Baden-
Württemberg 

Germany gerd.meierzukoecker@vdivde-it.de  

Ralista Zhekova WG FE Coordinator Regional Agency for 
Entrepreneurship and 
Innovations- Varna (RAPIV) 

Bulgaria zhekova@rapiv.org  

Information pending WG – Circular Bioeconomy     

Andrej Ševa  Danube Youth Council Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

andrej.seva@student.ef.unibl.org  

Pejo Bosnić  Danube Youth Council Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

pejobos00@gmail.com  

Julian Stöckle  Danube Youth Council Germany jmcstoeckle@web.de  

Bence Bíró  Danube Youth Council Slovakia bbencex@gmail.com  

Ratin Sazedul  Danube Youth Council Germany r.sazedul@gmail.com  

Philip Tudor  Danube Youth Council Austria philip_tudor@outlook.com  

Karolina Jasinska- 
Mühleck 

Policy Coordinator – 
Programme Manager 

European Commission, DG 
REGIO 

EU karolina.jasinska@ec.europa.eu +32-2-29 62 726 

Cristina Cuc Pillar Officer Danube Strategy Point Romania cristina.cuc@eusdr-dsp.eu  

Daniel Cosnita Observer Romanian Cluster Association Romania daniel.cosnita@clustero.eu  

Mateja Dermastia Observer Anteja Slovenia mateja.dermastia@anteja-ecg.com 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/matejaderma 
stia/ 

+386 51 389 533 

Prof. Dr. Dieter Hertweck Observer Reutlingen University Germany dieter.hertweck@reutlingen-university.de  

Mladen Kraljic  Observer University of Maribor  Slovenia mladen.kraljic@um.si  
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